AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT i. CONTRACTID CODE PARE DEPAGER 4

1| 20
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
0891 . See Block 16C 14EE003555
6. ISSUED BY CODE [03601 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other lhan ltem 6) CODE |
Golden Field Office
U.S5. Department of Energy
Golden Field Office
1617 Cole Blwvd.
Golden CO 80401-3393
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, eounly, Stale and ZIP Code) ® 9A, AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATION NO.
ALLIANCE FOR SUSTAINABLE ENERGY, LLC
Attn: RICHARD THOMAS FLEENER 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
PO BOX 4011
Mail P
allotip REF 053 % 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
Golden CO 804024011 DE-AC36-08G028308
: 10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE 805948051 |FAC'L'WCODE 07/29/2008
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
[[]The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forih in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended. [Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge rece’pt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning coples of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitled; or (c) By

separate letter or lelegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER Ifby
virdue of this amendment you desire lo change an offer a'ready submitted , such change may be made by telegram or [eller, provided each telegram or lelter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE } & THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation dale, elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

D. OTHER (Specify fype of maodificalion and authority)
X Clause T.149 970.5243-1 Changes (Dec 2000)

E.IMPORTANT: Coniractor Ois net. [X]is required te sign this document and return i copies lo the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
DUNS Number: 805248051
Administrative modification 891 provides the following significant revision to Contract

#DE-AC36-08G028308:

Reason for Modification : Other Administrative Action
Total Amount for this Modification: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Award: $2,835,700,813.07

I. Deletes and replaces, Section B.3 Transition Cost, Estimated Costs and Maximum Available

Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of tha document referenced in ltem 9 A or 10A, as herelofore changed, remalns unchanged and in fu'l force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QFFICER (Type or prinf}

Jean M. Siekerka

XONTRACT(QOFFERGR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
\

) > Signature on File

o \/\3 \L\,Jn-» S \ & lk 9 08/18/2014
(Signaltura of person authorized to sign) '\ (Signature of Conlracting Officer)

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edilion unusable




CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED
DE-AC36-08G028308/0891

PAGE  OF
2

20

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
ALLIANCE FOR SUSTAINABLE ENERGY, LLC

ITEM NO.
(A)

SUPPLIES/SERVICES
(B)

QUANTITY
(C)

UNIT
(D)

UNIT PRICE
(E)

AMOUNT
(F)

10029

Fee,

II. Deletes and replaces Section J, Attachment A,
Personnel (Bppendix A). '

IIT. Deletes and replaces Section J, Attqchment
C, FY 2014 Small Business Subcontracting Plan.

1
IV. Deletes and replaces Section J, Attachment J,
FY2014 Performance Evaluation And Measurement
Plan, Version 2.0, dated March 20, 2014.

V. Deletes and replaces Section J, Attachment K,
NREL’s Diversity Plan CY2014.

VI, Deletes and replaces Section J, Attachment P,
FY 2014 Five- Year Plan dated November 26, 2013.

VII. All other terms and conditions of the-
contract remain the same.

This Contract is' to operate and manage the
National Renewable Energy Laboratory.
Delivery Location Code: 03601 .

Golden Field Office

U.S. Department of Energy

Golden Field Office

1617 Ceole Blwvd..

Golden CO 80401-3393

Mark For:
Golden Field Office
U.S. Department of Energy
Golden Field Office
1617 Cole Blvd.
Golden CO 80401-3393
Payment:
© OR for Golden
U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.0O. Box 4517
Oak Ridge TN 37831
FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 07/29/2008 to 05/31/2015

Add Item 10029 as follows:

Administrative Modification - This Modification
deletes the following Sections and replaces as
follows: (i) Section B.3, Transition Costs .and
Continued ...

.00

N8N 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

DE-AC36-086028308/0891 3 20
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRAGTOR
ALLIANCE FOR SUSTAINABLE ENERGY, LLC
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY [UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) () |(D) (E) (F)

Maximum Available Fee, (ii) Section J, Attachment
A, Personnel” (Appendix A); (iii) Section J,
Attachment C, FY 2014, Small Business
Subcontracting Plan; (iv) Section J, Attachment
J, Performance Evaluation and Measurement Plan,
Version 2,0, dated March 20, 2014; (v) Section J,
Attachment K, NREL's Diversity Plan CY 2014; and
(vi) Section J, Attachment P, FY 2014, Five-Year
Plan dated November 26, 2013.

Obligated Amount: $0.00°

NSH 75640-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR1 53.110




Contract # DE-AC36-08G028308
Modification M891
Page 4 of 20

This Modification incorporates the following significant changes to contract DE-AC36-08G028308:

. Section B, Supplies and Services and Price/Costs, deletes and replaces Section B.3
Transition Cost, Estimated Costs and Maximum Available Fee.

B.3Transition Cost, Estimated Costs and Maximum Available Fee

(a) Transition Activities
The Total Estimated Cost for the Trangition Term of the contract is:

- Transition Term of the Contract Total Estimated Cost
Tuly 28, 2008 — September 30, 2008 $1,500,044

. (b) This is a performance-based cost plus award fee contract. There is no base fee for this coniract.

(c) Performance Ifees and Other Incentives

1) Transition activities shall be performed in accordance with Clause H.24, detivities
During Contract Transition, on a cost-reimbursement basis, No fee shall be paid for these
activities.

(2) In implementation of Clause 1.114, Total Available Fee: Base Fee Amount and
Performance Fee Amount, the Patties have agreed that the maximum available award fee
that may be earned by the Contractor in accordance with the provisions of Section J,
Attachment J, Performance Evaluation and Measurement Plan, for the performance of
the work under this contract commencing Qctober 1, 2008 are as follows:

Total Available Fee — Research and Development
Period Fee Base | Total Available Fee
October 1, 2008 through September 30, 2009 $312,000,000 $6,160,000
October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010 $312,000,000 $6,160,000
October 1, 2010 through September 30, 2011 $312,000,000 $6,160,000
October 1, 2011 through September 30, 2012 $312,000,000 $6,160,000
October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013 $312,000,000 $6,160,000




Contract # DE-AC36-08G028308

Modification M891
Page 5 of 20

Total Available Fee — Construction Management Contracts Base Period

Period Fee Base | Total Available Fee
October 1, 2008 through September 30, 2009 $41,587,000 $1,012,055
QOctober 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010 $127,444,000 $2,2770,140
October 1, 2010 through September 30, 2011 $105,315,000 $1,643,153
October 1, 2011 through September 30, 2012 $106,404,000 $2,223,145
October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013 $24,432,000 $ 649,080

Total Available Fee — Research and

Development Option Period

Period FFee Base | Total Available Fee
October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014 $365,680,400 $7,000,000
October 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015 $243,786,933 $4,6606,667
June 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015 TBD TBD
Qctober 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016 TBD TBD
October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017 TBD TBD
Qctober 1, 2017 through Seplember 30, 2018 TBD TBD

(3) Auvailable fee will not be adjusted at the end of a performance period to reconcile actual costs to
initially estimated costs. Fee is subject to adjustment under the provisions of Clause 1.149,
Changes, other contract provisions, or DEAR 970-1504-1-3 (c) (5). Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the construction management fee(s) set forth in subparagraph (¢)(2) will be adjusted
for additional construction projects when they are authorized. The maximum possible
adjustment to fee will be developed using the construction management fee schedule set forth in
DEAR 915.404-4-71-5(f). The maximum possible fee will be calculated by adding the total
estimated cost of the construction project, spread over those fiscal years for which costs is
cxpected to be incurred, to the fee base previously established for construction management
contracts for the years affected. Actual construction management fee available will be

established through negotiation of the parties.

II. Section J, Attachment A, Personnel (Appendix A) effective March 5, 2013 is hereby deleted
and Personnel (Appendix A), effective June 1, 2014 is hereby incorporated into this contract

by reference.

III. Section J, Attachment C, Y2013, Small Business Subcontracting Plan, is hereby deleted and

replaced with the following FY2014.Small Business Subcontracting Plan:




SECTION J - LiST OF DOCUMENTS, EXHIBITS, AND OTHER ATTACHMENTS
ATTACHIIEN ¢ | '
SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN
FY 2014

CO_NTRACT,OR{ ALLIARCE FOR SUSTAINABLE ENGRGY, 1C (ALLIANCL)
NATIONAL RENEWABLE ENERGY LABORATORY (NREL)

ADDRESS! 15018 Denver Wast Parkway
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401

SOLICETATION

OR CONTRACT

NUMBER: DE-AC36-08G028308

ITEM/SERVICE: Management and operatloh of -tha Natloval Renewable Epergy Laboratory

(NREL) to lead refewable energy rasearch and developiment and to he the
natlon's primary federal laboratory for renewable energy ressarch,

The followlng, togather with any attachinents, Is hereby submitted as a Subcontracting Plan fo satisfy
the applicabla requitements of Publlc Law 95-807 and the raderal Acqulsitlon Regulatlons (FAR), Part 19,

I FY 2014 GOALS

A. ‘the following percentags goals (expressed In ferms of a pefcentage of total planned
subcontracting dollars) apply to the ¢ontract perlod Year St For each vear of parformance,
revised goals will be negotlated antl Included In the contract by modifleation,

% The fotal esthmated dollar value of all planned subcontracting {to all types of business
coneerns) under this contract Is $145,000,000 ancl 100%, '

()  large Businads Concernst The total estimated dollar yalua and percent of planned
stihcontracting with large husiness (all husihesses conceins classifled as “other than

shiall”). (% of 1. ahove):

$68,150,000 and 47%

(i) Swmall Buslness Concerns The total estimated doflar value and percent of planned
subcontracting with small business concerns Include small, Small Disadvantage,
Women-Owned Small, HUBZone, Veteran-Owned, and Sefvice-Disahled Vetaran-Owned
Bushesses (SB/SDB/WOB/HZ/VOB/SDVOB) concerns, (% of 1, above):

476,050,000 aind 53%

This amotint Is fncluded In the amount shown under A, ahove, as a sibset,




() Small Disadvantaged Buslness Concorns; The total estimated dollar value and percent
of planned subcontracting with small disadvantaged husinesses (SDB) (% of 4. above:

$7,250,000 and 5%*.

Htems (1) through {vil) meét DOE guldelines issued in Policy Flash 2008-19,
This amount Is ncluded I the amotmt shown under A, above asa subset,

(lv) Womph-Owned Small Business Coficernst The total éstimated dollar value and percent
of planned subcontracting with small women-owned husinesses (WOB) (% of 1, above):

47,250,000 annd 5%

This amotint Is meluded In the amount shown under AL, above, asa subset,

(v) HUBZone Small Businoss Concorngt ‘tlie total esthnated dollar value and percent of
planned subcontracting with HUBZona small husinesses (HZ) {% of-1, above):

$4,950,000 and 8%

This amount-s included In the amowit shown under A, ahove, as a subsat,

(vi) Veteran Owned Small Buslnoss Coricernst The total estimated dollar value and percent

of planned subcontracting witlvveteran-owned small husiness (VOB) (% of 1, ahove):
$4,350,000 and 8%
Thils amaount 1s meluded In thie amount showi under Adl,, above; asa subset,

(vil) Sorvice-Disabled Veteran-Owned Business Concerns: The total estimated dollar valus
andl parcent of plaried sithcohtvacting with service-disabled veteran-owned busihgsses

(sDYOB) (% of 1, Ahove):

$4,850,000 and 3%

'This amount s Included I the amaunt shown under Ad,, ahove, asasubset.

B, A description of all the types of products and/or services that will be acquired under this
contract Is necessary to determine how the subcontracted dolfars ave to he spent,

1, The principal products and/or setvices to b obtalned In support of this Plan are those
that are generally assoclated with a diverse research and development environment,
small buslness concerns will generally supply a major portlon of the goods and services,
Ingluding Research and Developinent (R&D), listad In Tahld A. As additional opportunities

- are ldentlfled, the llst will be expanded,




TABLE A

s
fuy

SUBCONTRACTED EFFORT DB WOB 1z VOB | sbvoB

b
>
=
>
=<
>

Research, Developmentt,
Demonstration, Deployinerit

=
<.
=
=<
=
>

Rasearch Support

‘| Renewable Energy and Energy
Efflclency Technologles

Technlcal Suppor't & Strvices

Constructlon

Areliliect & Englnagting

Electilcal Sarvices & Supplles

Custodial Services B Supplles

Lahoratory Supplles

Chernlcals-

Repraduction Supplles

Offlea Equipinent & Supplies

Computer Suppllés

tease Facllltles

Agdministrative Sunport

information Technology Support

Constiltlng ServIess

Communicailons Support

Moving & Relocatlon Services

Envirommental Services .

xxxx-‘ﬁcxxxxxxxxx'xx'x-béx
xx'x'xx;cxﬁ:xxxx:&xxxxxk
xx_x‘x_x'jxxxxx*xxxx‘xxxx
_xx:icxx_x‘x‘-xxxxx‘xxxx__xxx
PRt B Rt g B R e R S PR el s e
se|nelse el se e e |oe | o | e  sef e o | e 5 [oe | e |2

Other lah-related products & services |

METHODS USED TO DEVELOP SUBCONTRACTING GOALS

Backﬂromid Informatlon

Alllance ‘astablished the above subcontracting goals based on the small business’ performance

history, the proposed budget, the avallabllity of small businesses In our reglon, and our
comitment to exacute tha proposed subcontracting strategy embodled by thls Plan.

The new Prime Contiact hnplementad In FY 2009 hrought new opportunitles to Alllance/NREL's
Small Business Program. In ordey to apply an enhanced emphasls on sinall.business, the Small
Busihess Program office was inoved froim Contracts and Business Services to the
Comrerclalization aiid Deployinent dlrectorate, This hegan a greatar focys on;
o Increashng the small husiness subconfracting goal of 46,4%, and _
» lmplenianting a Mentor-Protégé Program and placing a total of seven (7) Mentor-Protégéd

Agreetnents within Sixty (60) months ot, In other watds; by the end of flscal yoar 2013,




To date, reports show that NREL Is slgnificantly exceéding the aggrassive small hushiess goal of
55% and that Its successful Melitor-Protégé Progiatn achlaved Its fiva:year godl of placlng seven

(7) Méntor-Protégd Agraements,

1 2044 Small Bushigss Goal Objecilves

When Allfance’s new Prime Contract was Implenientéd In Y 2009, It would have heen. difflcult for
anyone to corrdetly predict the Impact of the economlc challenges our natlon would face,
Addittonally, duging flscal years 2009, 2010, 2044 and 2012, a high volume of large constructioh
projects occurred, which slgrilflcantly affetted the lab's siall hushiess subcontracting goal
objectives, In 2009, Alllance negotlated to thénge the existing simall business goal of 60% fo a
ifore reasonhabla goal of 55%--d goal that has remalned the same for FY 2010, FY 2041, Y 2012
and FY 2013, Tn comparlson with thé Dapartment of Epergy {DOE) and other fedéral agency
standard sinall biuslness goals of 46.4%; NREL's 55% siiiall husiness goal Is stll consldered an

adgresslve objective,

Starting October 1, 2013, the total dollars awarded and reported will Include both subcontract and
purchase order awatds, Prior to Octobar 1, 2013, the total dollars awardac and reported did not
include purchase order awards. Due to this change, Alllance proposes that the NREL small
husiness goal foi FY 2014 he niotifled to 53%, To support Alllance’s commitinent to small
biishiess, we further propose that all other small buslhess subcategorles (Including thé 5% goal
for Small Disadvantaged and Wornen-owned huslhiesses, and the 3%.goal for HUBZons, Veteran,
and Setvice-Dlsabled Veteran-Owned buginesses) remaln the same,

Inclirect costs: Mdiract costs have not heen Included when establishing Alllance subcontracthig
goals, Instead, goals are based on the total antlcipated subcontract and purchase otder award

dollars,

n dete‘r_mlnlh'g the p_roportlonate_slmre of indirect costs allocated to each small business category
(SB, SNB, WOB, HZ, VOB, and SDVOB), NRELs reporting system can Isolate each small business
coticern by dollar amount,

Mehkor-Pratdad Progiam

To deionstrate Alllance’s commitment for meeting the FY 2003 objectives, a Mentor-Protégd
Program was successfully implerpented and, to date, has activated seven (7) Mantor Protégé

Agrasmentst

Protégé .| Agraament Tachnlcal Champlons and Mentorlng Areas
‘ lixecutlon '
Dato

Agresment No, MP 09-01 Mareh Groupt Trabsportatlon - J
New West Technologles 2009 Champlons: Ann Biennan/Margo Melandez/Wendy
Native Amerlcan-owned - |bafoa ;
SDB/SBA (8a) certifiedd , Ventorng argass Proposal wrlting, procurement

_ |best practices and financlal (Program completed )
Agreament No, MP 09-02 Saptenber Groupt Slte Operations .




st, Andrews Constructlon
Hispearlc-ovenel SDB/SBA
(8a) cortified

2000

kharmplans Dowiia Rigau and g:oup/S’afeW/Qualitv
ssurance
Mentorlhg areas: Best construction pr'acttces
involvement i NREL's reylsad safety plan, Gquality
igsuranea Issues, Intraductlon to NREL large
konstructlon compantes (LE, Puni and Haselden) to
learn iore aliout larger construiction ptojocts
(design bulld, ete.) and processes (Graduated
Program)

Agreamolt No, MP 10-03
Group 14 Enginesring
Woman-ovwned

August
2010

Groupt Integrated Applications

Champlonsi Nancy Carllsle/Vickle Healey/lesse Dean
Wientoring areast enhancing NREL auditand energy
analysls projects (Graduated Program)

“Agreoment No. MP 11-04
Confluence Communlcations
Woman-owned

August
2011

Groupt Electrlclty, Résourcas, and Bullding Sy..ten'ns
tagration

Champlanst Davld Moohey/Cheryn
tngehrecht/Stacay Rothgeh .

Mentorng dreasi Enhancing skifls in technlcwl event
planning hvolving Bullding Ametlea projects.

Agi_'.r,asment'No. VP 41-038
E-Wotk.com, Ing,
Veteran-ownetd

April
2012

Gyoups Commerclalfzation ane| Technelogy Transfer
fflce

charmplonss William Faerls / Richayd Adams
Mentoring areas: Buslness development and
marketing assistance particulary as It reldtes to
laveraging new tralning technleues wilth C&TT and
othet NREL programs, Asslstance in quallfying for
the SBIR Program and/or the SB Technolagy’t‘rans.el
Englnecring Program to develop and possibly
Lominerclallze E-Learning technologies and
processes.

Agracimatit No. MP 13-06
fireside Production
Womén-owned

Agreement No. MP 18-07
Ambleht Energy, Inc.
$DB, Women-owned

September
2011

March
2013

aroups Commerclalization & Technoiogv'r ransfer
champlons: BIH Farrls/Richard Adains

Mentorlng arenss Davelopment of expertise and
capabliities In areas of proturement and other best
bustndss practices, cammunicatlon and event
business planning techiiques, financlal management
and networking,

arouj Electilclty, Resources and Bullding Systems
Integration Center

chamnplons: Larty Brackney/Andrew Parket
Wlentoring areas; Developmelit of expertise.and
capabl(|tias in financlal management and accaunting
bractlces, asslstance In proposal development,
levelaping knowledge and expertlse In Qpenstudio
soflware,

[ $4




IR

Efforts continue to find a minimum of ona (1) qualitied simall huslness protégé In Y14 that not
only has expertise I product arid servled types of subcantrdcting, but also for any technalogy-
hased simall husinesses that eormplement, NRELs misslon I specfallzed areas related to sclence
and technology, renewable energy, and energy efflciency.

METHOPS USED TO IDENTIFY POTENTIAL SOURCES FOR SOLICITATION

‘The Alllance Is proactive and commltted to malntalning a Program that offers a falr and equltable
oppartutity fo small (sB), small disadvantaged (SDB), women-owned (WOB), HUBZone {HZ),
vateran-owned (VOB), and service-dlsabled veteran-owned {SDVOB) business concerns to
compete for potentlal spurces of supplles, setvlces, research and development, and sclence and

* technology-basad areas using resoyrces Ineluding but not mlted to the following:

o Eléctionle access to the Central Coijtractor Reglstration (www.sam.gov) webslte, which the
Genaral Seivices Administration (GSA} malntalns to seek critical Information regarding
Identification, classification, certifications, and NAICS code Information.

o Elettronlc access to NREL Small Buslness (www.nrel.gov) database. Small businasses that are
interested M dolng husihess with Alllance/NREL hava an opportutilty o reglsier pertinent
informatlon about thelr company, In yeturn, NREL staff wtlllzes the database as-a resource for
finding appropriate vendors to fulflll thelr subcontracting needs. :

o Facilitated contacts with educational lnstitutlons neludiig but fot limlted to the Unlverslty of
Colorado, Colorado Schoo! of Mings; Colorado State Unlversity and other’ local and natlonal
unlversity pattners to expand potentlal small buslness sources. '

o Access to the Baltelle Famlily of labs, Acquléltlon1 of Community Practlces (ACOP) group
{brocurement directors and small husiness program mﬂnagers) ard ot_l1er governinent and
federal agencies within the Department of Energy In ofder to obtaln small husiness data.

o Tools such as salasforce,com, which can he used to develop a comnierclallzation and
technology transfer llst, which will Identify small techhology-based businesses that are
experlanced In renewahle energy and energy efficlency technologles and that could be
potentlal small business sources. ‘

o Collabarative paiticipation bgtween Contracts & Businass Services and the Small Bushess
Partnerships office In order to obialn varlous search technlques that can Identily tha
~appropriate small business mix to Satlsfy work affortobjectives,

o, Asslstance In educating small buslhess concerns on how to o husihess with Alltance/NREL,
Inchuding but not limlted to:

- Asslstance In navigating the NREL waebslte

- Assistance witli the NREL small husiness tatabase

»  Asslstance with contact Information In speclalized areas

- Assistance with the scheduling process regarding one-oit-ohe vislts to NREL




o Payticlpating n local, reglonal, and natlonal trade falrs, conferences;. and speclal events
organized to asslst small husinéss concérns that request Mmformation on how to obtaln
hushiass oppottuivitlés with NREL..

o Pdrticipate n local, state, reglonal, and natlonal trade assoclations, hus[ness deyelopment
organlzatlons, small * buslnass counclls, chambers of commerge, atc. to demonstrate
colimitmient to the mhoelty and small business community. NRELs partlclpdtion with aiid
support of vatous organtzations Include but are hot limlted to

~ Rocky Mountaln Minorily Suppller Development Cowicll (RMMSDC), with granted aceess
to the councll’s datahase

- Natlonal Minoylty Supipller Beveloprivent Councll (NMSDE)

- Rocky Mountain Busliess Opportunity Councll (BOC) f/k/a Rocky Motitaln Small and
Disadvantaged Business Opportinlty Councll {SADBOC), with granted access to the
council’s directory

~ Colorado Women's Chamber of Coinmerce {ewcec), with granted access to chamber
resources

. \Women's Buslness Entarprise Councll ~ West (WBEC),with granted access to WREC
resources .

- Minorlty Educatlon and Entérprise Developritent Councll {(MEED)

- Local Chambers of Corinnarce, as applicable '

The success of the Small Buslness Partnerships office ls centered on teaming with key
organliations within the lab that adopt NREL’s Diversity Plan to the fullest extent. Fostering
solfdl relatlonshlps with Contracts & Business Services, Publlc Affalrs, Human Resources, and
Commerclallzation and Techriology Trarisfer creates a dynamlc work force supporting minority
and small buslivess entitles, '

Additionally, proactive relationships with the Office of Sniall Disadvantage Business Utllization
{osDBU), Sinall Business Adnilnistration $8A), and other DOE lahoratorles and governmént
agenciss provide nsight Into the best prattices of srnall husiness subgontvacting activitles, In
addition, these relationships faster NREL's ability to enhance subcontracting goals that meet
NREL's misslon and operation, The Small Business Subcontracting Plan for NREL wlll be reviewed -
and approved annually by the DOE GO Contracting Offtcer, : '

_IV. SMALL BUSINESS PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

While the prime responstbliity for admilstration of the Small Business Subcontracting Plan rests
wlth the lanovation Partnering & Outreach directorate, the Contracts and Bushiess Services Offlce
Director will help provide subcontracting opportunities for mhiorlty and small business concerns,
Richard Adams, the Small Business Partnerships Managet, Is responglble for the day-to-day

livpHlementation of the Plan. -

Name! Richard Adams

Titles $mall Business Fartnerships Manager

Address: 15013 Denver West Patkway, Golden, Coloratlo 80404
Telephone Il 303-275-3051

E-Mall: glehard,adams@nrel.gov




Nafe Wiillam Farrls

Title: Assaclate Lah Director, Inhovatlon Partiiering & Quitreach
Address? 15013 Penver West Parkway, Golden, Colorado 80404
Telephone #:  308-275:3069

F-Mallt wlilllanfarrls@nrel.goy,

Small Business Partnerships Manager (§BPIV]) Dutles

The SEPM has the general overall responsihllity for Alllance’s Stall Business Program and Sull
Businass Suhcontracting Plan, The [nnovatlen Partnering & Outreach divectorate office provides
leadlership for this Small Business Prograr, and champlon outteach activities far small buslnesses
opportunities, with a focus on lab needs Including supplles, services, research and developiment,
and other sclencae-hased technologles, The SBPM Wil oversed and manage the following
actlvitias;

o Administerlng the Alliance Small Bushess Subcontracting Plan, ihelnding inonitoring
parformance relative to the requirements outlined In the Plan, and negotlating aggressive but
practical sall husingss goals apd mentor-protégé activitles, '

o Reviewing and overseelng the approval pracess of all Individual, Mdster, and Comnpetelal
Subcontracting Plans with a subcontract dollar vglua of more than $650,600 (41,500,000 for
constyuctlon), exchiding small busiess concerns, Additlonally, through the perlod of
performance of the subcontract, monitoring perfarmancas relative to proposed goals outlined
it Plan,

o Searching, developlng, and malntatning malllng Hsts for §8, SDB, WOB, HZ, VOB and SDVOB
concerns from varlous databases and other vlable resources. :

o Ensuring procurement/sollcltatlon packages, which are structwred to parlt partlcipation of
5B, SDB, WOB, Hz, VOB, and SDVODB concarns to the maxlium extent possible.

o Ensurlng Incluslons of $8; SDB, WOB, HZ, VOB, and SOVOB cohcerns with capabilltles that
colclde with sollcitations requiring thelr products &nd services;

o Attending Contracts and Buslness Sewvices preplahning meetings to helpp [denttfy. small
buslngss subcontragling opportunities,

o Partichiating In Cohtracts and Bisiness Services soml-annual assessiment veviews to help
eisure compliance with stakeholder requirements Iicluding applicable faws, regulations,
terms and conditions of subcontracts / purchasé orders, ethlcs and good husiness practices,

o Recelpt of monhthly awarded actlon report from Contracts and Business Services.




Vi

Ensuring that propei documentation Is provided If selectlon Is not awatded to 58, SDB, WOB,

Hz, VOB, and SPVOB—a sltuatlon that would require C&BS-Subcontract Administrators to

docwmeant the procurement flle with a completed “If not, vihy not” form, when-applicable,

Ho!t'tmg per!odl'c tralning sesslons through alther emall or scheduled meeting to edicate staff
on Alllance/NREl!s commitinent to the sinall busingss conmmunity,

Caordingting contractors’ activities pitor to and durlng concliict of a ldderal agency
compllaiice reviews,

Attending and/or arraugﬁag for NREL staff to attend small bushhess apportunity worksheps,
minorily business enterptise seminars, trade falis, and other outreach activities.

Supporting Alliance/NRELs compmittent to small business by fostering working relatlonships
within the docal communlty through Invelvement with varlous small and minority
organlzations, small hiishiess caynells, and chambers of commerce. This may Include serving
as a hoard director, volunteer when needed, or dolng commlttee work, presentations, and
participating In panels.

Miaintalning soclable, yet professlonal, relationships withih the minority and small huslness
communltles supportlivg respective activitles such as:

«  OSDBU personnél &t DOE Headquartebs

- Local and reglonal SBA Ditectors, Adiminlstrators, and Counterparts

- Presldents and Dlrectors of local small business counclls, ¢hambets of commérce, and
other organizations :

- Small Busliéss gnd Diversity Program Managers working for local, regloital, and natlonal
large bushesses concerns, DOE laboratorles, and other goveriment and federal agencles,

~  Board of Director colleagues

- Presldents ancl CEQs within the minority anid small husiness communlties

Preparing and submitting the following monthly, quarterly, seml-annual, and atinual reports fis
applicable: .

-~ Monthly small bustness status reports to DOE GO Contracting Officer and appropylate -

Alllanca/NREL Manageinent Team

- Saml-annual and annual Mantor-Protégé progiess reports to OSPBU

«  Seml-ahnual and annual subcontracting goal réports Into the Electronie Sibeontracting
Report Systemn (eSRS}) '

~  Dther typesof reports upon reguest

EQU]TAE-H‘E OPPORTUNITIES AND OUTREACH EFFORTS

NREL's Small Business Partnerships and Contracts and Buslness Sérvices offices work Inunison to
ensure that small, disadvantaged, Women-owned,. HUBZone, veteran, and service dlsabled-
veteran owned businesses have an equltable opportunity to compete for subcentracts that may
include hut are not limited to the following activities:

9




Outrench Efforts to Obtaiii Sources:

~ Moiter-Protégé Pragram [hiplementad In FY 2009, Alllance/NRELs iantofing program Is part
of a DOE Inltlatlye to encotrage and asslst small businesses In efforts to enhanca thelr
performayice capablfities In hecoming auceessful subcontractors for Alllance/NREL, DOE, and
" other federal agencles, The lab's rientoting opportunltles are not only lrnlted to seeking small
husinesses that have skills In product and seyvice areas hut to also search for small techriology-
hased companles iftat have expartise In sclence and technology with a particutar focus on
fransferrig renewable enorgy and eneigy efficlency technology to the marketplace,

furtheriviote, tha progeam |s Intaricled to foster long-term relationships that will jncrease the

extent, varlety, and complexity of opportunitles for siall husingss and to ensure thay contlnue to
have & meanigful rolé In the future,

© Alllance/NREL encourage small husinesses to inqulre ahout the qualificatjons they would reguire
to become a Protégd. 1f applicable, the Sniall Business Partnerships offlce will assist In finding
apprapriate champlons who agree to mejtor the smalfl business, '

Inveach/Outreach Team Apiproach: Small Buslhess Partnerghips routinely work with the
Coptracts and Busliess Services office apd othey programs andl organizations withln the lah to
help-foster a varlety of small business opportunitles at tha lab, Throughout the year, NREL staff Is
asked to altend outreach activitles such as trade shows, luncheons, networking, seminars, and,

on oceaslon, panel participation,

“Fechnlcal programs are encouragésl-to have an annual objective to subcontract with at least one

small, disadvantaged, women:owned, HUBZong, veteran-owned, or sarvice-cllsabled vateran-
‘owned business to support Alllance/NREL's misslon and lis comniltmeht to siall buslhess
concarns, ‘ *

Commltment to Mindrity and Small Buginessest NREL conthiues Ld haye a slgnificant presence
within the small business conimunity, The Small Business Partnerships Manager Is avallable for
comnmittee work, panel presentations, holding leadérship positions; .8, seiving oh boards of
directors for varlous chambers of commeree, small business ¢ounclls, and ofgantzations,

Ouireach Partlctpatlon: Partlcipate I local, reglonal, and natlonal siall and mlhorlty huslhess
procurement conferences, trade falr's, and other functions for matchmaking opportunitles and to
 locate addittonal small busipess sources, ’

_‘Uutreach Source [nformation! Seek source Informaticn from varlous resources fcluding but not
llmited to the followlng!

o NRELSmall Business database

¢ Databases including but not limited to:
-~ SAM = System for Award Management
- FadBlzOpps
- SBA~Dynamic Simall Business Search (DSBS}
- Small Business Data Centers

10




d

Prior to Contracts .and Bushess Servicas submitting Requesk for Proposal(s) (RFP), seek
sourca Information from any of the abiove malling lists, or other varlous malling lists, ad well
as other reference materlal to [dentify small, simall dlsaclvatitaged, women-owried, HUBZone,
veteran, and service-dlsabled veteran-owned husiness entltles, _

Monitor monthly simall husiness reports-to determine If small, small disadvantagéd, womeh-
owried, HUBZone, veteran, and service-disabled vateran-owned businesses are indetlng
negotlated goals outlinad In NRELs Stall Busingss Subeontracting Plan.

Utlllze sotiree l1sts from varlous chambiers of comme'rce, sall husiness counells, and
organizations such as the Rocky Mountaln Minority Supplier Development Councll, Rocky
Mountaln Business Opportunity. Councll, and Colorado Wome's Chaimber of Commertce.
Utllize souree llsts from the Battelle Famlly of Labs.

Seek soutea I_'nformatlon from large businesses and oihar_government antlties,

INTERNAL EFFORTS 70 GUIDE AND ENCOURAGE SUBCONTRACI‘/PURCIIASFNG PERSONNEL

© ARD NREL STAEE

Throughaug this Plan, Alllance has demonstrated comnmitment to small business, Hlustrating its

_Internal efforts to achleve subcontracting goals, The followlig recaps Milance best buslness

practices to hetter gulde staff subcontracts with sinall businesses:

o

fistabilsh, malntain, andl utllize SB, SDB, WOB, HZ; VOB, and SPVOB.source lists, guldes, and
other data for soliclting subcontracts.

Asslst Contracts and Business Servlees at pre-planning sollcltation meetings to determing

smalt buslness opportunttles.

Hold perfodic training and meetings with sibcontract staff-and other organtzational groups
regardivg Alllance Plan and commitment to small husiness, .

Manltar activitles to review and evaluate compliance with this Plari,

Make sure that Alllance/NREL fequlréments. are clear and preclse hefore sehding out
salleliations, '

When practical, arraiige pre-proposal confaréncés to rake sure $B, SDE, WOB, 1Z, VOB, and
$DVOB cohcerns thderstand all raquirements that are outlined In the RFP.

Make challeiging and reasonable racommendations to NREL staff concerning strategles for
malntalning and/or exceeding the approved small buslness goals,

11




Vil

Vil

L]

(mplement and. inaltaln a vendor/supplier database that allows firms to enter thelr business
Into the NREl Small Buslness Vendor Database vla the Internet. This database allows
companlas to list thely capabliitles aid thé goads/sarvices they provide. This database Is
avallahle not only to subeontract adiminlstrators, but ali NREL staff, snd (s qasily searchad by
vendor name, type of hysiness, type of goods/services, state, NAICs code, and fieywortls,

SUBCONTRACTING PJ.AN FLOWDOWN

Mllance/NREL requlre that-with all subcontracis, except for thosé awarded to small husliess
© goncerns, I excess of $650,000 (51,500,000 for construction) and commerclal ltem/services
awards, subtontractors iust adopt and cothply With kéqulremerits stated In FAR 52-219-9 ~
_Small Business Suhcdntmctlﬂg Plan  (NREL Flowdown Clause (-22(9) ~ Utllizatlon of Small
© pusiness Concerns). Allatice/NREL tiderstand that this requirement cgnnot be.allered,

REPORTS AND SURVEYS

Alila'nce/NR'EL wlll stay In compllance and assures the followlng!

4

* As required, will cooperate I any studles or surveys that may ba required by DOE or the U.S,

Sinall Bushness Adminlstration (SBA),
Upoi request, wii!'submit perlodic reports showing compliance with the Suhcontracting Plan,

WHI slectronlcally submit {eSRS) a §emi-annua| Individual Subgcontract Report {ISR) (formerly
$1294), during the sibcontract perforniance for the perfods ended March 31 and S¢ptember
30, hased on the govarnment's flscal year (October 1.through September 30),

WIll electionlcally submit an annual Summary Subcdiitrack Report (SSR){formetly $£295) for
the twaelve months ended September 30, at the close of each government fiscal year

The ISR and SSR electronfc subnalsslons shall he made through the Electronlc Subcontiacting
Reporting System (eSRS) at www.esrs.gov, Alliance/NREL wlll insure accurate and complete
1eports,

Will ensure that large business subcantractors with subcontyacting plan agree to submlt ISRs
(formerly SF 294s) and SSRs {formerty SF295s) or any other verslon as determined necessary
by NREL to comply with DOE Internal procedures and practlces,

REPORTING PER{OD REPORT DUE " DUEDATE
October 1~ March 3 1SR April 80
April L -September30 1SR ' Octobei' 30
October 1+ March 31 S8R _ [ Aprll 80
Octoher 1~ Septenher 30 SR October 30

12




X,

“Thls SSR reporting perlod [s tequhed for Dgpartment of pefense (Dob) and Natlonal
Aeronautics-and Space Administration (NASA) oily

Addvesses far submltthng ISR and SSR: Thesa will e sulimltted electronlcally to:

o the DOE GQ Contracting Offlcar; and
o acolrtesy capy to the cognlzant SBA Procuraiment Center Representative !orated at721
19" Streat, Depver, Colorado 0201,

RECORDS AND PROCEDURES

Alllance wilf maliigalii the necessary tecords and procedures to demonstrate compliance with the
requlremeants and gogls outliped In this subcontractipg plan, These records Wil Include; but are
pot limfted to the following!

o Saurce doclimentation for $B, SDB, WOB, HZ, VOB, and SDYOB concerns recelved from:

0 SBA Pro-Net/Central Contracting Reglstratlon (CCR)

o NREVs internal $iall business database -

o BDepartment of Veteran Affalrs (VETBIZ gov)

o Officeot Stall Disadvantaged Buslnass Utlifzatlon database (OSDBY, z,ov)

¢ Source documentation for $B, SDB WO0B, HZ, VOB, and SDVOB concerns recelved from
organizatlons, e.g.,
¢ Rocky Mountaln Minority Suppller Developinent Councll (RMMSDE)

Rocky Mountaln Buslnass Oppertunity Counell (BOC)

Colofado Wonien's Charber of Commetce (CWEC)

Local Chamber of Corfimerce

local Small Buslhess Adnilnistration {SBA)

o 0 C O,

¢ Sotitca doctmentatlon recelved on éacly subcontract sollcltation resulting In an award of
more than $150,000, and Indicating whether SR, SDB, WOB, HZ, VOB, and SDVOB concerns
wetre sollclted, and If not, why not; and If applcable, reasons why an award was noet made to
asmall huslinass concern,

o Source documentation gathered from varfous small and minoilty business procurement

coliferences, trade falrs, ot othial éyants,

o Source documentatlon regarding Internal traling for procurement buyer's alonig wlth support
and technleal staff to encourage, educate, and promote small business opportunities at NREL

13




This Small Business Subcontracting Plan Z/éﬁu mitted by:
SIGNED: | G —

TYPED/PRINTED NAME:

TITLE:
DATE:

TELEPHQONE NO.;

SIGNED:

TYPED/PRINTED NAME;

TITLE:
DATE:

TELEPHONE NO.;

PLAN ACCEPTED BY:

Richard Adéms

Small Business Parinerships Manager

o2 Joa [ 14

303-275-3051.

T

Willlam Farrls

Assoclate Lab Directar, [nnovation Partnering & Qutreach

{‘{’l?r@l"\’

303-275-3069

/S ;&7/7%»/ %«Q A 7/

DOE GO Contracting Offlcer

Date: ? /5 /

200%/

14




VL

VIL

Contract #f DE-AC36-08G028308
Moedification M891
‘Page 20 of 20

Section J, Attachment J, Performance Evaluation And Measurement Plan version 1.0 dated
October 31, 2013 is hereby deleted and Performance Evaluation and Measurement Plan
Version 2.0, dated March 20, 2014, is hereby incorporated into this contract by reference.

Section J, Attachment K, NREL’s Diversity Plan CY 2012 is hereby deleted and NREL’s
Diversity Plan CY2014, is hereby incorporated into this coniract by reference,

Section J, Attachment P, FY2013 NREL’s Five-Year Plan dated January 31, 2013 is deleted
and NREL’s Five-Year Plan, dated November 26, 2013, is hereby incorporated into this
contract by reference.

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same,




